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BY E-MAIL 
August 7, 2024 

Kent Elson 
Elson Advocacy 
1062 College Street, Lower Suite  
Toronto ON M6H 1A9 
kent@elsonadvocacy.ca  

Dear Kent Elson:  

Re: Request for Intervenor Status and Cost Eligibility 
Review of Enbridge Gas Inc.’s 2023 Utility Earnings and Disposition of 
Deferral and Variance Account Balances 
Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2024-0125 

This letter is in response to your letter dated August 2, 2024, filed on behalf of 
Environmental Defence (ED), requesting late intervenor status and cost eligibility in the 
above proceeding. 

In its late intervention request, ED acknowledged that it received Notice for this hearing but 
that the Notice was missed due to an oversight. ED stated that, if granted intervenor status, 
it would fully comply with the schedule set out in Procedural Order No. 1 and cause no 
delay to the hearing schedule. ED submitted that granting its request will not cause 
prejudice to any party, and that ED’s perspective may provide helpful evidence for the OEB 
to consider. ED submitted that it played a leading role in Phase 1 of Enbridge Gas’s 
rebasing application1 with respect to unaccounted-for gas and fugitive emissions. In the 
current proceeding, ED wishes to explore this issue, the costs involved, and whether they 
are reasonable. 

Enbridge Gas Inc. did not object to ED’s late intervention request. 

ED is approved as an intervenor and is eligible to apply for an award of costs under the 
OEB’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards. 

An updated list of participants in this proceeding is attached to this letter. 

Yours truly, 

Nancy Marconi 
Registrar 

Encl. Updated list of participants in this proceeding  
cc: EGIRegulatoryproceedings@enbridge.com 

All parties to EB-2024-0125 
 

1 EB-2022-0200 
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APPLICANT Rep. and Contact Information for Service

Richard WathyEnbridge Gas Inc.

Technical Manager

Enbridge Gas Inc.

Tel: 519-365-5376

EGIRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

  

APPLICANT COUNSEL

David Stevens

Aird & Berlis LLP

Tel: 416-863-1500

dstevens@airdberlis.com

INTERVENORS Rep. and Contact Information for Service

Scott PollockCanadian Manufacturers & 

Exporters Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Tel: 613-787-3541

spollock@blg.com

Vincent Caron

Director, Manufacturing Policy

Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters

Tel: 905-672-3466

vincent.caron@cme-mec.ca
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Julie GirvanConsumers Council of 

Canada Consultant

Consumers Council of Canada

Tel: 416-322-7936

jgirvan@uniserve.com

Lawrie Gluck

Consultant

North End Consulting Inc.

Tel: 647-222-7743

lawrie.gluck@northendconsulting.ca

Tom LadanyiEnergy Probe Research 

Foundation TL Energy Regulatory Consultants Inc.

Tel: 416-423-3685

tom.ladanyi@rogers.com

Patricia Adams

Energy Probe Research Foundation

Tel: 416-964-9223

patriciaadams@probeinternational.org

Kent ElsonEnvironmental Defence 

Canada Inc. Elson Advocacy

Tel: 416-906-7305

kent@elsonadvocacy.ca
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Jack GibbonsEnvironmental Defence 

Canada Inc. Ontario Clean Air Alliance

Tel: 416-260-2080  Ext: 2

jack@cleanairalliance.org

Amanda Montgomery

Elson Advocacy

Tel: 416-906-7305

amanda@elsonadvocacy.ca

Dwayne QuinnFederation of Rental-housing 

Providers of Ontario Principal

DR Quinn & Associates Ltd.

Tel: 519-500-1022

drquinn@rogers.com

Khaled Abu-EseifanKitchener Utilities

Manager, Gas Supply & Engineering

The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - 

Utilities Division
Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4826

Khaled.abu-eseifan@kitchener.ca

Jaya Chatterjee

Regulatory Analyst

The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - 

Utilities Division
Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4629

jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca
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Michael BuonaguroOntario Greenhouse 

Vegetable Growers Counsel

Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers

Tel: 416-767-1666

mrb@mrb-law.com

Aaron Coristine

Science/Regulatory Affairs/Government Relations

Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers

Tel: 519-564-4496

a.coristine@ogvg.com

R CarlsonPollution Probe

Independent Participant

Tel: 416-926-1907  Ext: 251

rcarlson@pollutionprobe.org

Michael Brophy

Consultant for Pollution Probe

Michael Brophy Consulting Inc.

Tel: 647-330-1217

michael.brophy@rogers.com

Mark RubensteinSchool Energy Coalition

Counsel

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation

Tel: 647-483-0113

mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
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Jay ShepherdSchool Energy Coalition

Counsel

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation

Tel: 416-804-2767

jay@shepherdrubenstein.com

Brian McKay

Ontario Education Services Corporation

Tel: 416-340-2540

SEC@oesc-cseo.org

Tracy SkyeSix Nations Natural Gas 

Company Limited Six Nations Natural Gas Company Limited

Tel: 519-445-4213

tracy@sixnatgas.com

Linda Wainewright

Wainewright Consulting Ltd.

Tel: 905-467-6997

wainewright@sympatico.ca
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